

FEB -9 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 14-801

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PENSKE LOGISTICS, LLC,
AND PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., L.P.,

Petitioners,

v.

MICKEY LEE DILTS, RAY RIOS, AND DONNY DUSHAJ,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC., AND AIRLINES FOR
AMERICA AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONERS

DAVID A. BERG
ROBERT DELUCIA
Airlines for America
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 626-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Airlines for America

RICHARD PIANKA
Counsel of Record
ATA Litigation Center

PRASAD SHARMA
American Trucking
Associations, Inc.
950 North Glebe Road
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 838-1889

rpianka@trucking.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court's Precedents, and Fails to Give Full Effect to the FAAAA's Preemption Provision	4
II. The Question Presented Is Significant and Recurring.....	11
A. The Decision Below Undermines Congress's Goal of Promoting Market- Driven Efficiency in the Trucking and Airline Industries	11
B. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Will Result in Precisely the State-by-State Patchwork of Regulation That the FAAAA Was Designed to Prevent.....	18
C. The Ninth Circuit's Flawed Holding Immunizes All State Laws of General Applicability from Preemption Under the FAAAA and ADA	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Transport Association of America v. Port of Seattle,</i> No. C14-1733 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2014).....	17
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens,</i> 513 U.S. 219 (1995).....	22, 23
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2096 (2013).....	2, 8
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 660 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10, 22
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service, Inc.,</i> 536 U.S. 424 (2002).....	6
<i>Godfrey v. Oakland Port Services Corp.,</i> 179 Cal. Rptr. 3rd 498 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014).....	21
<i>Levinson v. Spector Motor Service,</i> 330 U.S. 649 (1947).....	13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest, Inc. v. Ginsberg,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1422 (2014).....	2, 7, 18, 23
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,</i> 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Robles v. Comtrak Logistics, Inc.,</i> 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175696 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2014).....	21
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association,</i> 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shook v. Indian River Transport Co.,</i> 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174395 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2014).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Southland Gasoline Co. v. Bayley,</i> 319 U.S. 44 (1943).....	13
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. § 395	11
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(1).....	12
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(2).....	12
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(a)(3)(ii)	12
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(b)	12
49 C.F.R. § 395.3(d).....	12
29 U.S.C. § 201	13
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	2, 7, 19
49 U.S.C. § 31136	11
49 U.S.C. § 31502	11
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(6)	5
49 U.S.C. § 40101(a)(12)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)	4
49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A).....	7
68 Fed. Reg. 22,456 (Apr. 28, 2003).....	12, 13
70 Fed. Reg. 49,978 (Aug. 25, 2005)	13
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 103-305, tit. VI, § 601(a)(1), 108 Stat. 1569	6
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014) (No. 12-55705)	17, 18, 19
Hearing Before Subcommittee on Surface Transportation of the Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (July 12, 1994), 1994 WL 369290	6
H.R. Rep. No. 96-1069 (1980), <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2283.....	5
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715.....	2, 3, 6, 7, 18
Michael J. Norton, <i>The Interstate Commerce Commission and the Motor Carrier Industry—Examining the Trend Toward Deregulation</i> , 1975 Utah L. Rev. 709.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
